BE IT REMEMBERED, that at a regular term of the Union County Board of Commissioners of the State of Oregon, for the County of Union, sitting for the transaction of County business, begun and held at the Joseph Building Annex in the City of La Grande, in said County and State, on Wednesday of said month and the time fixed by law for holding a regular term of said Court, when were present:

The Honorable <u>Steve McClure</u>, Chairman

<u>John J. Howard</u>, Commissioner

Lorence Doc" Savage, Commissioner

···· •

WHEN, on Wednesday, the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 1995, among Field others the following proceedings were had to-wit:

IN THE MATTER OF NAMING A ROAD	) )	COURT ORDER	
HERITAGE LANE	)	1995- <u>58</u>	AtOrebook11 R. Nellie Dogus Mörtorit, Clark

WHEREAS, Union County received an application on August 28, 1995, requesting a roadway to be named Heritage Lane;

WHEREAS, Union County Ordinance No. 1988-3 Section 1.200 requires the County Board of Commissioners to provide public hearing notice to adjoining landowners and in the newspaper;

WHEREAS, landowners adjacent to the affected roadway were mailed notice of a public hearing;

WHEREAS, the Observer published notice of the Board of Commissioners public hearing on September 14, 1995;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE UNION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, STATE OF OREGON:

SECTION 1: ROAD NAME ADOPTION

A private road named Heritage Lane extending east of Conklin Road beginning in Twp. 3S, Range 40 EWM, SE quarter, SW quarter of Section 15, more particularly described as the southwest corner of Section 15CD, Tax Lot 100, and extending easterly a distance of about 1,000 feet ending with a temporary cul-de-sac.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this  $20^{\text{H}}$  day of September, 1995, by a vote of the following members of the Union County Board of Commissioners voting therefore.

mce Re MgClure, Chairman Sterve da Λ Howard, Commissioner 6hn ⁄ 🛛 "Doc" Savage, Commissioner